



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LISA SUMMERS, Personal Representative of)
the Estate of KESHALL ANDERSON, KISHA)
BAILEY, Individually and as the Legal)
Guardian of JORDAN DOMINIQUE)
ROBINSON, JR., a minor, and MICHAEL)
BAILEY, Individually,)
) No. 170, 2019
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellants,)
) On appeal from the Superior
v.) Court of the State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N18C-07-234 VLM
CABELA’S WHOLESALE, INC., a Nebraska)
Corporation registered in Delaware, now doing)
business as CABELA’S WHOLESALE, LLC, a)
Nebraska Limited Liability Company registered)
in Delaware,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
Francis G.X. Pileggi (Bar No. 2624)
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-3667
fpileggi@eckertseamans.com

*Counsel for Appellees Cabela’s Wholesale,
Inc. n/k/a Cabela’s Wholesale, LLC*

OF COUNSEL:
James B. Vogts, Esquire
Swanson, Martin & Bell LLP
330 N. Wabash, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60611

Dated: August 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT8

I. A FIREARMS DEALER HAS A “COMPLETE DEFENSE”
TO COMMON LAW CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE
CRIMINAL MISUSE OF A FIREARM SOLD FROM
ITS INVENTORY IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1448A8

 A. Question Presented8

 B. Scope of Review 8

 C. Merits of Argument.....8

 1. The Plain Language of Section 1448A Controls its
 Interpretation10

 2. Cabela’s Did Not Provide Incorrect Information to NICS12

 3. Summers Has Not Pleaded that Cabela’s Purposefully
 Provided Incorrect Information to NICS to Allow an
 Illegal Sale to Proceed.....13

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INTERPRETED SECTION
1448A TO PROVIDE A “COMPLETE DEFENSE” WHEN
NICS BACKGROUND CHECKS ARE PROPERLY COMPLETED18

 A. Question Presented 18

 B. Scope of Review 18

 C. Merits of Argument 18

1.	The Trial Court Did Not Interpret Section 1448A to Create Surplusage	19
2.	Section 1448A Clearly Manifests Legislative Intent to Supersede Common Law Causes of Action.....	20
3.	The “Complete Defense” under Section 1448A(d) is Applicable to Sales by Federal Firearms Licensees to Unlicensed Persons	22
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED SUMMERS’ PUBLIC NUISANCE ACTION BASED ON CABELA’S COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1448A.....	25
	A. Question Presented	25
	B. Scope of Review	25
	C. Merits of Argument	25
IV.	SECTION 1448A IS CONSTITUTIONAL	27
	A. Question Presented	27
	B. Scope of Review	27
	C. Merits of Argument	27
1.	The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Does Not Apply	28
2.	Section 1448A Does Not Violate the Open Courts Provision of the Delaware Constitution.....	29
3.	Section 1448A Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause of The Fourteenth Amendment.....	33
4.	Section 1448A Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 237-38 (1998)	29
<i>Alston v. Administrative Office of the Courts</i> , 181 A.3d 614, 614 (Del. 2018)	14
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor v. Am. Sash & Door Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538, 543-44 (1949)	35
<i>A.W. Financial Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114, 1122-23 (Del. 2009).....	20
<i>Bay Surgical Servs. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646, 652 (Del. 2010)	18, 25
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485, 495 (Del. 2000)	21
<i>Cheswold Volunteer Fire Co. v. Lumberton Constr. Co.</i> , 489 A.2d 413, 417-18 (Del. 1984).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 542 U.S. 371, 381 (2005).....	28
<i>CMC V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037, 1041 (Del. 2011)	10
<i>DecisivEdge, LLC v. VNU Group, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1448755 (Del. Super. Mar. 19, 2018).....	6
<i>Delana v CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316, 324 (Mo. 2016)	36
<i>Dewey Beach Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 1 A.3d 305, 307 (Del. 2010)	18

<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163, 176 (D.C. 2008)	36
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	34
<i>Empresa Cubana Exportadora v. United States</i> , 638 F.3d 794, 801 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727, 730-31 (Del. 2008).....	passim
<i>Gallegher v. Davis</i> , 183 A. 620, 624 (Del. 1936)	29, 30, 32
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695, 703-04 (Del. 2009).....	passim
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180, 187 (Del. 1988)	14
<i>Household Finance Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 346 A.2d 177, 179 (Del. Super. 1975).....	37
<i>Husband M. v. Wife M.</i> , 321 A.2d 115, 116-17 (Del. 1974).....	37
<i>Ileto v. Glock</i> , 565 F.3d 1126, 1143-44 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29, 31, 32
<i>In re Seneca Investments LLC v. Michael P. Tierney</i> , 970 A.2d 259, 262 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	14
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 695 v. Vogt, Inc.</i> , 354 U.S. 284, 287-88 (1957)	35
<i>J.S. Alberici Constr. Co. v. Mid-West Conveyor Co.</i> , 750 A.2d 518, 521 (Del. 2000)	11

<i>KS&E Sports v. Runnels</i> , 72 N.E.2d 892, 906 (Ind. 2017)	31
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Technologies, Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738,748-49 (Del. 2019)	8
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420, 425 (1961).....	36
<i>Monceaux v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 474, 477 (Del. 2012)	28
<i>New York City v. Beretta U.S.A Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 380, 390 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 425 A.2d 604, 606 (Del. 1981)	28
<i>Otto v. Eau Claire Co.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 407, 407 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012)	20
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885).....	35
<i>Public Service Comm’n v. Wilmington Suburban Water Corp.</i> , 467 A.2d 446, 451 (Del. 1983)	12
<i>Roca v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238, 1242 (Del. 2004)	26
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance</i> , 68 A.3d 665, 678 (Del. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Silver v. Silver</i> , 280 U.S. 117, 122 (1929).....	33, 34
<i>Spence v. Spence</i> , 2012 WL 1495324 (Del. Super. Apr. 20, 2012)	14

<i>Stiftel v. Malarkey</i> , 384 A.2d 9, 13 (Del. 1977)	22
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	35
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543, 549 (Del. 2001)	14
<i>Young v. O.A. Newton & Son Co.</i> , 477 A.2d 1071, 1078 (Del. 1984)	30, 32
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55, 60 (1982).....	37

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448A	passim
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448A(a).....	passim
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448A(b).....	9
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448A(d).....	9, 10, 18
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448A(i) (1990).....	passim
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448B.....	22, 23
28 C.F.R. §§ 25.1 – 25.11	passim
28 C.F.R. § 25.11(b)(1).....	12
27 C.F.R. § 478.124	5
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	25
147 Gen. Assemb. HB 35 & H Am. 7 (Mar. 28, 2013).....	23
